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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Morgan Hill (the “City”), State of California, directed NBS to 

prepare and file a report, in accordance with Chapter 1, Article 4 of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 
1972 (the “Act”), presenting the plans and specifications describing the general nature, location and extent 
of the improvements to be maintained, an estimate of the costs of the maintenance, operations and 
servicing of the improvements for the City’s Landscape Assessment District No. 1 (the “District”) for Fiscal 
Year 2025/26. The report includes a diagram for the District, showing the area and properties proposed to 
be assessed, an assessment of the estimated costs of the maintenance, operations and servicing the 
improvements, and the net amount upon all assessable lots and/or parcels within the District in proportion 
to the special benefit received and;

WHEREAS, the assessment for each parcel is in compliance with the Proposition 218 Omnibus 
Implementation Act and Section 4 of Article XIII D of the California Constitution. The proposed assessments 
are not proposed to increase by more than the approved maximum allowable increases.

NOW THEREFORE, assessments have been levied in accordance with the assessment methodology 
adopted and approved by the City Council at the time of District formation, and are made to cover the 
portion of the estimated costs of maintenance, operation, and servicing of the improvements, to be paid 
by the assessable real property within the District in proportion to the special benefit received:

Zone Units

FY 2025/26
Maximum

Assessment Rate
FY 2025/26 Actual
Assessment Rate

Total
Assessment (1)

Belle Estates 36 $502.22 $310.00 $11,160.00 
Chang/Bertelone 8 1,215.00 550.00 4,400.00 
Conte Gardens 11 477.82 365.00 4,015.00 
Diana Estates 64 139.39 139.39 8,920.96 
Fox Hollow (2) 75 254.84 173.53 13,014.75 
Hamilton Square 38 425.54 425.00 16,150.00 
Jackson Meadows #6 70 108.10 108.00 7,560.00 
Jackson Meadows #7 10 314.58 100.00 1,000.00 
La Grande Estates 32 88.00 88.00 2,816.00 
Lacrosse/Gera 24 142.99 50.00 1,200.00 
Llagas Creek (2) 71 343.16 343.00 24,353.00
Llagas/Obata 5 629.16 450.00 2,250.00 
Mill Creek (2,4) 84 330.39 285.00 23,940.00 
Oak Creek I, II, III 119 453.82 425.00 50,575.00 
Parsons Corner (3) NOT APPLICABLE
Rose Haven 27 488.47 400.00 10,800.00 
Sandalwood (4) 11 450.00 450.00 4,950.00 
Sparhawk (2, 4) 18 515.00 500.00 9,000.00 
Stone Creek (2) 35 570.47 388.46 13,596.10 
Sunnyside/Stonegate (2) 10 836.01 375.00 3,750.00 
Totals: 748 $213,450.81

(1) Actual amount placed on secured tax roll may be less due to Santa Clara County submittal requirements. Amounts placed on the 
tax roll must be rounded down to an even number.

(2) Maximum Assessment Rate increases by 3% annually. 
(3) Detachment of Parsons Corner Zone was approved in April 2019. 
(4) Includes increased maximum assessment rate approved by property owners in June 2024. 
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2. OVERVIEW
2.1 Introduction
In 1991, the City Council created the Fox Hollow/Murphy Springs Landscape Assessment District, under the 
Act, and in 2010 chose to rename it to the City of Morgan Hill Landscape Assessment District No. 1. The 
District was formed in order to provide for the continued maintenance, operation, and administration of 
various improvements within the boundaries of the District. Following the initial formation, additional 
territory was annexed to the District as separate Zones. Currently, the District is comprised of 19 Zones 
(which decreased from 20 as a result of property owners within Parsons Corner electing to detach from the 
District in April 2019).

The District provides for and ensures the continued maintenance, servicing, administration, and operation 
of various landscaping improvements and associated appurtenances located within the public right-of-way 
and dedicated easements within the boundaries of the District.

2.2 Description of Boundaries
Exhibits from the Engineer’s Report at the formation of the District define the boundaries and maintenance 
areas of each Zone within the District. These exhibits are on file and available for review at the Office of 
the City Engineer and, in conjunction with the County of Santa Clara (the “County”) Assessor's maps of the 
areas annexed, comprise the assessment diagrams for the respective annexations. The Assessor's maps are 
on file in the office of the County Assessor and are, by reference, made a part of this Report.

2.3 Description of Improvements and Services
The improvements include the construction, operation, maintenance, and servicing of landscaping and 
appurtenant facilities; including, but not limited to, personnel, electrical energy, utilities such as water and 
gas, materials, contracting services, and other items necessary for the satisfactory operation of the 
following services:

“Landscape improvements provided within the District may include, but are not limited to: 
ground cover, shrubs, plants and trees, irrigation and drainage systems, graffiti removal, entry 
monuments, and associated appurtenant facilities. Services provided include all necessary 
service, operations, administration, and maintenance required to keep the above-mentioned 
improvements in a healthy, vigorous, and satisfactory condition.”

Reference is made to the Plans and Specifications for the improvements, which is on file with the City.
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3. ESTIMATE OF COSTS
3.1 Definitions of Budget Items
The following definitions describe some of the services and costs that may be included in the Zone 
budgets:

Direct Expenses

Maintenance: Includes all regularly scheduled labor, material (i.e. pipe, fertilizer, insecticides, paint, 
etc.) and equipment required to properly maintain and ensure the satisfactory condition of all 
landscaping, irrigation and drainage systems, and appurtenant facilities.

Extra Contract Costs: Includes all labor, equipment, and material costs associated with unscheduled 
repairs and improvements needed to ensure the satisfactory condition of all landscaping, irrigation 
and drainage systems, and appurtenant facilities.

Water/Sewer: Includes the furnishing of water required for the operation and maintenance of the 
landscaping facilities.

Electricity Costs: Includes the furnishing of electricity required for irrigation systems for the operation 
and maintenance of the landscaping facilities.

Other Supplies: Includes costs that are generally unforeseen and not normally included in the yearly 
maintenance contract costs.  This may include repair of damaged amenities due to vandalism, 
storms, heavy frost, etc.  Also included may be planned upgrades that provide a direct benefit to the 
District.  These upgrades could include replacing plant materials and/or renovation of irrigation 
systems.

Administrative Expenses

Salaries: Includes the cost to particular departments and staff of the City to provide the coordination 
of District services, operations, and maintenance of the improvements, response to public concerns 
and education, and procedures associated with the levy and collection of assessments.

Postage/Advertising: Includes the cost of providing any mailed notice to the property owners and 
publishing and posting the Resolution of Intention as required by the Act.

Internal Services: Includes overhead costs allocated to the District for various City staff services. 

Administrative/Engineering Contract: Includes the costs associated with contracting with 
professionals to provide services specific to the administration of the levy.

Contingency/Capital Replacement Fund Balance (Reduction)/Reserve

Positive amounts are collected for various reasons that include, but are not limited to, any or all of 
the following:

To maintain reserves which enable the City to pay for costs associated with the District during 
the first six months of the fiscal year,
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Contingency/Capital Replacement Fund Balance (Reduction)/Reserve (continued)

To reduce the current fund balance deficit (if any) that exists as of the beginning of the fiscal 
year, and

To plan for the replacement of capital improvements in the future. 

3.2 Zone Budgets
The estimated costs of servicing, maintaining, repairing, and replacing the actual improvements for each 
Zone for Fiscal Year 2025/26 are shown on the following pages.
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4. ASSESSMENTS
The amount of the actual assessment for the Fiscal Year 2025/26 apportioned to each parcel, as shown on 
the latest equalized roll at the County Assessor’s office, is listed in Section 6 of this Report. The description 
of each lot or parcel is part of the records of the County Assessor and such records are, by reference, made 
part of this Report.

Method of Apportionment
The assessments are levied in accordance with the assessment methodology adopted and approved by the 
City Council at the time of District formation.

Pursuant to the Act and Article XIII D of the Constitution of the State of California, all parcels that have 
special benefit conferred upon them as a result of the maintenance and operation of improvements shall 
be identified and the proportionate special benefit derived by each identified parcel shall be determined in 
relation to the entire cost of the maintenance and operation of the improvements. Only parcels that 
receive direct special benefit are assessed, and each parcel is assessed in proportion to the estimated 
benefit received.

Several Zones have been annexed into the District and it has been determined that by reason of variations 
in the nature, location, and extent of the improvements, those areas will receive differing degrees of 
benefit from the improvements.

Within the Zones, each parcel is allocated a number of units, where each such unit is deemed to receive 
the same proportional special benefit from the maintenance and operation of the improvements within 
that Zone. The typical parcel, with a single-family residential use, will have one unit assigned. If the use or 
nature of a parcel confers special benefit in a greater or lesser degree than that typical use, that parcel may 
have greater than or less than one unit assigned.

4.1 Belle Estates Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $502.22 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Belle Estates Zone assessments.

There are currently 36 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 36 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $11,160.00

Total Units 36

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $310.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $502.22

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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4.2 Chang/Bertelone Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $1,215.00
per unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Chang/Bertelone Zone assessments.

There are currently 8 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 8 units as 
follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $4,400.00

Total Units 8

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $550.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $1,215.00 

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.3 Conte Gardens Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $477.82 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Conte Gardens Zone assessments.

There are currently 11 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 11 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $4,015.00

Total Units 11

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $365.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $477.82

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.4 Diana Estates Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $139.39 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Diana Estates Zone assessments.

There are currently 64 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 64 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $8,920.96

Total Units 64

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit (1) $139.39

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $139.39
(1) May be rounded down to even cents per parcel for County Tax Roll purposes.

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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4.5 Fox Hollow/Murphy Springs Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of District formation was $106.15 per unit. In July 
2005, the City conducted Proposition 218 proceedings to increase the maximum assessment rate and add 
an annual inflator of 3% for the Zone. Property owners approved the rate increase and the inflator. Each 
year the maximum assessment rate is increased by 3% over the previous year’s maximum assessment rate. 
The rate increase took effect in Fiscal Year 2005/06 and the 3% inflator took effect in Fiscal Year 2006/07.

There are currently 75 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 75 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $13,014.75

Total Units 75 

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit(1) $173.53

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $254.84
(1) May be rounded down to even cents per parcel for County Tax Roll purposes.

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.6 Hamilton Square Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $425.54 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Hamilton Square Zone assessments.

There are currently 38 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 38 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $16,150.00

Total Units 38

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $425.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $425.54

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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4.7 Jackson Meadows 6A/6B Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $108.10 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Jackson Meadows 6A/6B Zone assessments.

There are currently 70 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 70 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $7,560.00

Total Units 70

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $108.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $108.10

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.8 Jackson Meadows Number 7 Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $314.58 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Jackson Meadows Number 7 Zone assessments. 

There are currently 10 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 10 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $1,000.00

Total Units 10 

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $100.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $314.58

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.9 La Grande Estates Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $88.00 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the La Grande Estates Zone assessments.

There are currently 32 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 32 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $2,816.00

Total Units 32

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $88.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $88.00

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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4.10 Lacrosse/Gera Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $142.99 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Lacrosse/Gera Zone assessments.

There are currently 24 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 24 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $1,200.00

Total Units 24

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $50.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $142.99
    

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.11 Llagas Creek Estates Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $140.84 per 
unit. In July 2005, the City conducted Proposition 218 proceedings to increase the maximum assessment 
rate and add an annual inflator of 3% for the Zone. Property owners approved the rate increase and the 
inflator. Each year the maximum assessment rate is increased by 3% over the previous year’s maximum 
assessment rate. The rate increase took effect in Fiscal Year 2005/06 and the 3% inflator took effect in 
Fiscal Year 2006/07.

There are currently 71 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 71 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $24,353.00

Total Units 71

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $343.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $343.16

Any change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year is identified below:

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Actual Assessment Per Unit $233.67

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $343.00

Change in the Actual Assessment Rate $109.33
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4.12 Llagas/Obata Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $629.16 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Llagas/Obata Zone assessments.

There are currently 5 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 5 units as 
follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $2,250.00

Total Units 5

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $450.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $629.16

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.13 Mill Creek Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $186.82 per 
unit. In February 2020, the City conducted Proposition 218 proceedings to increase the maximum 
assessment rate and add an annual inflator of 3% for the Zone. Property owners approved the assessment
rate increase to $285.00 per unit and the inflator. The rate increase took effect in Fiscal Year 2020/21 and 
the 3% inflator takes effect in Fiscal Year 2021/22.

There are currently 84 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 84 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $23,940.00

Total Units 84

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $285.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit (1) $330.39
(1) Assessment rate increase approved by property owners in February 2020.

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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4.14 Oak Creek I, II, III
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $453.82 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Oak Creek I, II, III Zone assessments.

There are currently 119 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 119 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $50,575.00

Total Units 119

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $425.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $453.82

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.15 Parsons Corner Zone
In April 2019, property owners in the Parsons Corner Zone voted to detach from the District. Therefore, there 
is no assessment for the Parsons Corner Zone. 

4.16 Rose Haven Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $488.47 per 
unit. There is currently no inflator associated with the Rose Haven Zone assessments.

There are currently 24 parcels with a total of 27 units within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread 
to each of the 27 units as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $10,800.00

Total Units 27

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $400.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit $488.47

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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4.17 Sandalwood Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $192.39 per 
unit. In April 2018, the City conducted Proposition 218 proceedings to increase the maximum assessment.  
Property owners approved the assessment rate increase to $450.00 per unit. There is currently no inflator 
associated with the Sandalwood Zone assessments.

There are currently 11 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 11 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $4,950.00

Total Units 11

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $450.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit(1) $450.00
(1) Assessment rate increase approved by property owners in April 2018.

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.18 Sparhawk Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $174.77 per 
unit. In July 2005, the City conducted Proposition 218 proceedings to increase the maximum assessment 
rate and add an annual inflator of 3% for the Zone. Property owners approved the rate increase and the 
inflator. Each year the maximum assessment rate is increased by 3% over the previous year’s maximum 
assessment rate. The rate increase took effect in Fiscal Year 2005/06 and the 3% inflator took effect in 
Fiscal Year 2006/07. In June 2024, City Council approved the election results of a Proposition 218 
proceeding to increase the maximum assessment rate to $500.00 with a 3% annual inflator. Property 
owners approved the rate increase and the inflator. The rate increase took effect in Fiscal Year 2024/25 
and the 3% inflator will take effect in Fiscal Year 2025/26. 

There are currently 18 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 18 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $9,000.00

Total Units 18

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $500.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit (1) $515.00
(1) Assessment rate increase approved by property owners in June 2024. 

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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4.19 Stone Creek Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $306.66 per 
unit. In July 2005, the City conducted Proposition 218 proceedings to add an annual inflator of 3% for the 
Zone. Property owners approved the inflator. Each year the maximum assessment rate is increased by 3% 
over the previous year’s maximum assessment rate. The inflator took effect in Fiscal Year 2005/06.

There are currently 35 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 35 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $13,596.10

Total Units 35

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $388.46

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit (1) $570.47
(1) Assessment rate increase approved by property owners in July 2005.

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.

4.20 Sunnyside/Stone Gate Zone
The assessment rate originally approved at the time of annexing this Zone into the District was $449.40 per 
unit. In July 2005, the City conducted Proposition 218 proceedings to add an annual inflator of 3% for the 
Zone. Property owners approved the inflator. Each year the maximum assessment rate is increased by 3% 
over the previous year’s maximum assessment rate. The inflator took effect in Fiscal Year 2005/06.

There are currently 10 parcels within this Zone, and the total Zone costs are spread to each of the 10 units 
as follows:

Estimated Fiscal Year 2025/26 Costs and Fund Adjustment $3,750.00

Total Units 10 

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Actual Assessment Per Unit $375.00

Fiscal Year 2025/26 Maximum Assessment Per Unit (1) $836.01
(1) Assessment rate increase approved by property owners in July 2005.

There is no change in the assessment rate from the previous fiscal year.
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5. ASSESSMENT DIAGRAMS

The Assessment Diagrams for each Zone in the District have been submitted to the City Clerk in the format 
required under the provisions of the Act. Copies of the diagrams are included herein. The lines and 

dimensions shown on maps of the County Assessor for the current year are, by reference, made part of this 
Report as well.
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6. ASSESSMENT ROLL

The listing of Fiscal Year 2025/26 assessments is provided per Zone on the following pages. The description 
of each lot or parcel as part of the records of the County Assessor are, by reference, made part of this 

Report as well.
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7. HISTORICAL ACTUAL ASSESSMENT RATES

The historical actual assessment rates levied per Zone are identified on the following pages.
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